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3 Abbey Street 
Newton, Auckland 
PO Box 68 345 
Newton 
Auckland 1145 

Telephone: +64 9 354 4646 
Freephone: 0 800 80 60 01 
Facsimile: +64 9 354 4645 
info@artandobject.co.nz 
www.artandobject.co.nz

Welcome to ART+OBJECT’s winter 2017 catalogue – as diverse as any we have 
offered. The New Collectors art catalogue features a wealth of New Zealand 
modern and contemporary practice. Works from a number of collecting 
groups demonstrate the thirst for knowledge and the benefits of a collective 
approach to building a collection.

For the third time in recent years A+O is pleased to offer an archive collection 
of artwork by seminal modernist figure Theo Schoon (1915–1985). This 
collection comes from the estate of Schoon’s great friend, the sculptor Peter 
Sauerbier and is centred around Schoon’s research and enquiry into the 
traditional maori art of Ta moko. The examples we see in this collection vary 
from faithful reproductions of source material to imaginative responses to the 
form, each vital steps in Schoon’s lifelong engagement with the indigenous 
art of Aotearoa. Schoon’s research based approach, which he shared with 
artists such as Gordon Walters, Dennis Knight-Turner and A.R.D. Fairburn 
was a central element in the development of the unique post WWII NZ art 
scene and these works add another vital page to what will ultimately be a 
fascinating potential future exposition of the Dutch émigré’s contribution to 
our visual arts journey at this time.

Dunedin rugby identity Charlie Saxton (1913–2001) also made a telling 
contribution to our sporting culture. His estate collection which is offered 
on June 22 has been carefully catalogued and researched by A+O’s manager 
of Rare Books, Pam Plumbly, herself a fellow Dunedinite. Saxton’s life in the 
game spanned almost his entire life – as a player, coach and manager of the 
Otago and All Blacks. It is hard to choose a particular highlight from his 
collection, much of it accompanied by extensive notes by Saxton detailing 
key games, opponents and information that only the original source could 
provide. For any fan of our national game the viewing at A+O from June 16 to 
22 should be a unique insight into the history of our game. Perhaps the heart 
of the collection is the wealth of material relating to the legendary ‘Kiwis’ 2nd 
NZEF tour that commenced upon the cessation of WWII hostilities in 1945. 

As this catalogue was going to press the NZ art world became aware of the 
very sad news of the death of the artist and gallerist Barry Lett. As a gallerist 
Barry was a leading figure in the late sixties and seventies Auckland art world 
– so many of our leading artists staged groundbreaking exhibitions at the 
Barry Lett Gallery, which was in many ways the centre of the Auckland art 
scene for a decade. As an artist Barry’s vision was unique. He was equally at 
home in two or three dimensions. His recent career retrospective at the Pah 
Homestead was one of the best attended openings of recent year. as Three 
generations of artists, collectors and friends came together to celebrate a life 
dedicated to the New Zealand visual arts.

Cover: Takashi Murakami, 
Flower Ball (Pink) (lot 72). 
Inside front: Pierre Paulin, 
mushroom pouffes (lot 708) 
and Jan Ekselius, Etcetera 
chair (lot 695). Inside back: 
Warwick Freeman, Pendant 
(lot 40).
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31 Crummer Road Ponsonby, Auckland, New Zealand Phone +64 9 360 4290 admin@katalog.co.nz www.katalog.co.nz

THE PENDANT 
A classic design by Hans Wegner from PANDUL 
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Important Paintings & Contemporary Art inc. 
works from the Paint+Paper Collection
Auction Highlights 
6 April 2017

A+O’s first major art sale of 2017 continued on from 
2016’s record year. Total sales of just over $2million, 
a clearance rate of 75% and numerous outstanding 
prices made this sale the highest sales total of the 
NZ April auction calendar.

Judy Millar 
Zoomzoom V 
acrylic and silkscreen on 
canvas, 2013 
$42 040

Colin McCahon 
I know that whatever you ask of God 
synthetic polymer paint on board, 1969 
$156 155

Bill Hammond 
Ancestral C 
acrylic and metallic pigment 
on canvas, 2004 
$78 075

Russell Clark 
Cabbage Trees 
oil on jute, 1954 
$64 865

Colin McCahon 
Truth from the King Country: Load 
Bearing Structures (Large)No.6 
synthetic polymer paint on 
canvasboard, 1978 
$91 290

A.Lois White 
Allegro 
oil on canvas, 1976 
$55 855

Colin McCahon 
A Rosegarden for Lautoka 
synthetic polymer paint on 
Steinbach mounted to board, 1975 
$109 310

Rosalie Gascgoine 
Apothecary 
sawn and split soft drink crates, 
1992 
$168 175

Michael Parekowhai 
Onitetanga 
powder-coated steel (2004) 
$150 150

Prices realised include 
buyers premium.
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On now  
Free entry

Bridget Riley Cosmos 2016–17. Acrylic. Collection of Christchurch Art Gallery Te Puna o Waiwhetu, acquired through the Christchurch Art Gallery Foundation with the generous help of Heather 
Boock; Ros Burdon; Kate Burtt; Dame Jenny Gibbs; Ann de Lambert and daughters, Sarah, Elizabeth, Diana, and Rachel; Barbara, Lady Stewart; Gabrielle Tasman; Jenny Todd; Nicky Wagner;  
and the Wellington Women’s Group (est. 1974). © Bridget Riley 2017. All rights reserved. 

christchurchartgallery.org.nz 
   #chchartgallery

Strategic partners
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Rare Books

Contact
Pam Plumbly
pam@artandobject.co.nz
09 354 4646

Aft er John & Elizabeth Gould
Apteryx Australis Shaw, 
Southern Brown Kiwi
watercolour with reference to 
William Yarrell and ‘Zoological 
Transactions’ inscribed circa 1840
$8000 – $12 000

A+O’s May Rare Books auction realised 
hammer sales of over $225 000. Record and 
strong prices were achieved for some of our 
foundation printed matter including $56 990 
for Augustus Earle’s Sketches Illustrative of 
the native inhabitants of New Zealand and $22 
435 for Sir Richard Owen’s Memoirs on the 
Extinct Wingless birds of New Zealand. A+O 
are pleased to announce another collection 
of New Zealand books which features a small 
but splendid selection of N.Z. natural history 
titles including a fi ne set of the second edition 
of Sir Walter Lawry Buller’s History of the 
Birds of New Zealand together with a fi rst 
edition and the supplements.

Other important items include a deluxe 
copy of Mrs Hetley’s Th e Native Flowers of 
New Zealand, G.V. Hudson’s, Moths’ and 
Buttlerfl ies 1st and 2nd editions and the 
Supplements, a fi ne set of Dieff enbach’s 
Travels in New Zealand, Polack’s New 
Zealand and Manners and Customs of the 
New Zealanders, all in fi ne bindings. 

Entries for the August catalogue 
are now invited.

August 2017
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The Kauri Project Presents

KAURI ORA
MAURI ORA
Whangarei Art Museum
9 June-17 July 2017

Curated by Ariane Craig-Smith and 
Chris McBride for The Kauri Project, 
Kauri Ora Mauri Ora brings together 
work by artists from across Northland 
and beyond to explore the complexity 
of our relationship with this tree its 
forest and its health.

Artists:
Nicole Charles / Star Gossage / Jo Hardy 
Kura Te Waru-Rewiri / Charlotte Graham  
Paris Kirby / Will Ngakuru / A.D. Schierning & 
Clinton Watkins / Yvonne Rust / Brenda Briant
Video artworks: 
Phil Dadson/sonicsfromscratch & Kauri Choir 
Denise Batchelor  
Auckland Philharmonia Orchestra

Facebook: thekauriproject
www.thekauriproject.org
kauri@thekauriproject.org

Supported by Stout Trust

Artwork: Star Gossage – Kauri Kaitiaki 2016            Limited edition print available from The Kauri Project

Opening event: Saturday 10 June @ 2pm
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The Collection  
of Anne Coney

July 2017

contact: Leigh Melville, 
Director of Art  

leigh@artandobject.co.nz  
021 406678
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Important Paintings and Contemporary Art

Contact:  
Ben Plumby, Director – Art 
ben@artandobject.co.nz 
021 222 8183

August 10th

Consignments invited 
until July 14th

Allen Maddox 
Di Amy 
oil on canvas, diptych (1999) 
1220 x 2440mm 
$35 000 – $55 000
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THE 

MICHAEL  
ILLINGWORTH  

ESTATE  
COLLECTION

SEPTEMBER 
2017

Contact:

Hamish Coney 
hamish@artandobject.co.nz 

021 509 550

Ben Plumbly 
ben@artandobject.co.nz 

021 222 8183

Paintings, sculpture  
and works on paper from 
the 1950s to the 1980s

Image reproduced courtesy the 
Gerrard and Marti Friedlander Trust
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The Charlie Saxton Estate  
Collection of Rugby Memorabilia

Modern Design & Studio Ceramics

Auction 
 
Thursday 22 June at 6.00pm 
3 Abbey Street, Newton, Auckland

Viewing 
 
Friday 16 June 	 9.00am – 5.00pm 
Saturday 17 June	 11.00am – 4.00pm 
Sunday 18 June 	 11.00am – 4.00pm 
Monday 19 June	 9.00am – 5.00pm 
Tuesday 20 June	 9.00am – 5.00pm 
Wednesday 21 June	 9.00am – 1.00pm 
Thursday 22 June	 9.00am – 1.00pm

ART + 
OBJECT

Lot 427
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401	 New Zealand Railways Timetable 
‘Otago Invasion of Canterbury’  
18th September 1954 
Single leaf illustrated with Otago  
Highland bagpiper and message to  
Otago supporters. 140 x 110mm 
$100 – $200

402	 Official Match Guides July – September 
1948 
Ranfurly Shield [7] 
Otago vs. South Canterbury, Southland, 
Canterbury, Wanganui, Hawkes Bay & 
Poverty Bay. 
Also programme for South Island trials 
August 14th 1948 
$100 – $200

403	 Official Guide [2] 
Canterbury vs. Otago Ranfurly Shield 
Match, Lancaster Park, August 26th 
1933 & Pirates [Dunedin] vs. Marist 
[Christchurch], Lancaster Park, 23rd 
September 1950 
$80 – $150

404	 Official Match Guides  
August – September 1947 
Ranfurly Shield [4] 
Otago vs. North Auckland, Auckland, 
Southland and North Otago. 
Together with one copy of ‘The Star Sports 
Magazine’ Dunedin 1948, Ranfurly Shield 
issue 
$60 – $100

405	 19th Century Otago Rugby Football  
Union Annuals 
Three annuals dating 1883, 1884, and 
1885. Dunedin: Daily Times Office, 
includes the laws of the game, the O.R.F.U. 
Office bearers, the Otago Clubs, match 
reports from the previous season and local 
gossip. The Otago Rugby Football Union 
was established in 1881 
$750 – $1000 

406	 [1]. Shield Fever [2 items] 
Otago and Southland Shield Souvenir. 
Dunedin, printed by Evening Star [1950]. 
56pp, Illustrations by Hen. Oblong card 
cover 220 x 285mm 
A.C. Swan 
[2]. The Log o’ Wood. Complete History 
of the Ranfurly Shield. Christchurch: W&T 
[1960], with C.K. Saxton’s signature. 
215mm, original card covers, tape repair  
to base of spine 
$40 – $60

Rugby Memorabilia including the Estate of Charlie Saxton

In 1978 Charlie Saxton (1913–2001) was 
awarded the MBE for services to Rugby. 
In a career that spanned his days as a 
player for Otago, Southland and the All 
Blacks in the 1930s and 40s, captain of 
the legendary ‘Kiwis’ in 1945/46 (2nd 
Expeditionary Force team), coaching the 
Otago team in the 1950s and managing 
the All Blacks on the 1967 tour to 
Britain, France and Canada and finally as 
President of the NZRFU there was quite 
literally nothing he did contribute to the 
world of Rugby. 

C.K. Saxton was born in 1913 in Kurow, 
near Oamaru. As a young man of 
moderate height he was a natural halfback 
and went onto to play for Otago, South 
Canterbury and Southland in the 1930s 
and also played first class cricket for 
Otago from 1934-39. He went onto play 
seven games for the All Blacks prior to 
the war. 

Charlie Saxton’s collection, which features 
a wealth of rare material from some 
of the great moments of New Zealand 
rugby in the 20th century is testimony 
to a life dedicated to our national sport. 
ART+OBJECT is privileged to offer such a 
collection – both personal to a Dunedin 
and New Zealand identity but also so 
representative of the life of the game in 
war and peace.

Ranfurly Shield 
Memorabilia & Match 
programmes

400	 Souvenir Publications 
[1]. Record of Otago Ranfurly Shield 
matches 1935/36 
8 l., includes, programme for an event at 
the Dunedin Town Hall on 28th of October 
1936. 
Original silver gelatin photograph of Otago 
team, a record of matches played, points 
scored, match attendences and history 
of Otago Ranfurly Shield games dating 
back to 1904. Bound in blue leather with 
gilt titles 
[2]. Together with ORFU 1930 50th Jubilee 
celebration menu and programme 
$500 – $800

405
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407	 Souvenir 
Otago and Southland Shield Souvenir. 
Dunedin, printed by Evening Star [1950]. 
56pp, Illustrations by Hen. Oblong card 
cover 220 x 285mm 
$30 – $50

408	 Official ORFU Guides, 1940’s 
[1] Otago vs. Kiwis July 31st 1946, 
[2] Metropolitan vs. Otago Sub Unions  
July 14th 1948 
$100 – $150

409	 [1]. Two scrapbooks with Charlie Saxton’s 
name on front cover. One of Ranfurly 
Shield newspaper clippings & the other 
with clippings related to Otago Ranfurly 
Shield matches & All Blacks tour to South 
Africa (Fred Allen, captain) & general and 
local rugby stories. 
[2]. Souvenir – Shield Fever. The Ranfurly 
Shield History of Otago and Southland. 
[1950] oblong card covered booklet 
$300 – $500

Books and Souvenirs

410	 Poster 
1905 – 1906 New Zealand Rugby Football 
Teams, Tour of Great Britain 
Central image of the 1905 team, portraits 
of D. Gallagher, Captain and D.H. 
Dixon, Manager in the top corners and 
New Zealand vs. Britain and Britain vs. 
Auckland [1904] in the lower corners. 
The margins with a List of Matches and 
Summary of Tour of British Team 1904 and 
advertisements. Short tears and old tape 
repairs verso, complete with no losses 
880 x 570mm 
$800 – $1000

411	 G.T. Alley 
With the British Rugby Team in  
New Zealand, 1930 
Christchurch: Simpson & Williams [1930]. 
180p, adverts and photographs, original 
card covers, VG. Signed C.K. Saxton inside 
cover 
$200 – $250

412	 The Triumphant Tour of the All Blacks in 
England, Ireland and Wales 1924-1925 
Wellington: L.T. Watkins 1925. 176p, 
portraits and group photos, original card 
covers, VG 
$100 – $150

413	 Souvenir of Twenty Years of Football 
Illustrations and Records of English, 
Australian and New Zealand Teams since 
1884. Christchurch: Walter E. Knott 1904. 
Commemorates the first 20 years of 
rugby union in the Empire, published to 
coincide with the visit of the British Rugby 
Team to Australia and New Zealand in 
1904. Photographs of early teams, central 
panorama of New Zealand vs. Australia at 
Sydney Cricket Grounds, 1903. Oblong, 
140 x 220mms, adverts, original blue paper 
covers, some discolouration. Rare 
$600 – $800

414	 1905 Souvenir of the New Zealand Rugby 
Football Team 
New Zealand Rugby Union Official 
Souvenir of New Zealand Team. 
Wellington: Linley and Co. G.H. Dixon 
Manager of N.Z. Team. 24pp, adverts, 
portraits, team photographs of Scottish, 
English, Irish and New Zealand teams. 
Tipped inside front cover is the  
programme for Otago Southland vs.  
New Zealand, Caledonian Ground July 
22nd 1905. Oblong 140 x 220mm, original 
red paper covers, gilt titles. Rare 
$600 – $800

410

416 417

414413

415
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415	 Sketcher’s Cartoon, Caricatures  
and Photos 
The British Football Team, Britain v Otago 
& Southland August 10th 1904. 36pp, 
of cartoons, photographs and adverts. 
Oblong 150 x 245mm, original pictorial 
colour paper covers, VG. Rare 
$600 – $800

416	 S.E. Sleigh [editor] 
The New Zealand Rugby Football  
Annual 1885 
Dunedin: Daily Times Office 1885, first 
issue. 111pp, viii p of adverts at end. C.K. 
Saxton’s signature inside front cover. 
Rebound with the original yellow cloth and 
black titles, laid onto board. Jas Hutchinson 
19/3/ 83 on front cover. VG. Rare 
$800 – $1200

417	 The Sketcher Souvenir 
British Rugby Football Team v  
New Zealand Dunedin, June 6th, 1908 
Wellington. Fred R. Rayner [1908]. 20pp, 
portrait of British and New Zealand team 
members, adverts and itineraries. L. 
275mm, original paper covers with neat 
professional restoration to spine a few 
small tape marks. VG. Rare 
$400 – $600

418	 New Zealand Rugby Annual 1930 
Wellington: Geo W. Slade [1930]. 216pp, 
group photos and adverts. 185mm, original 
grey paper covers 
$80 – $150

419	 M.F. Nicholls 
With the All Blacks in Springbokland 1928. 
Wellington: L.T. Watkins [1928]. 200pp, 
illustrations and adverts, original paper 
covers 
$100 – $150

420	 John E. Sacks 
South Africa’s Greatest Springboks. 
Complete story of the historic 1937 tour. 
Wellington: Wright and Carman [1938]. 
208pp, illustrated, signed by C.K. Saxton. 
215mm, with original paper covers tear 
across front cover 
$100 – $150

421	 C.J. Oliver & E.W. Tindill 
The Tour of the Third All Blacks 1935. 
Wellington: Wright and Carman [1936]. 
200pp, illustrations, 215mm, original card 
covers, VG 
$80 – $100

422	 Arthur C. Swan [2 titles] 
[1]. They Played for New Zealand.  
A detailed record of each Rugby Union All 
Black from 1884 to 1963. NZRFU [1964]. 
139pp, notations, 180mm, original card 
covers, fine 
[2]. They Played for New Zealand.  
A detailed record of each Rugby Union  
All Black from 1884 to 1972. NZRFU [1973]. 
166pp, 180mm, original card covers, VG. 
Signed C.K. Saxton inside cover 
$70 – $150

423	 Winston McCarthy [2 titles] 
[1]. Broadcasting with the Kiwis. 
Wellington: Reed [1947]. 140pp, illustrated, 
card covers. Signed C.K. Saxton inside 
cover 
[2]. The All Blacks on Trek Again. 
Inscribed on title page ‘To Charlie with my 
compliments Winston McCarthy 8/5/50. 
Wellington: Reed [1949].222pp, illustrated, 
card covers, chip to corner 
$100 – $150

424	 Arthur C. Swan [3 titles] 
[1]. They Played for New Zealand.  
A detailed record of each Rugby Union  
All Black from 1884 to 1947. Wellington: 
Reed [1947]. 96pp, 180mm, original card 
covers 
[2]. They Played for New Zealand.  
A detailed record of each Rugby Union  
All Black from 1884 to 1963. NZRFU 
[1964]. 139pp, notations, 180mm, original 
card covers, creases. Signed C.K. Saxton 
inside cover 
[3]. They Played for New Zealand.  
A detailed record of each Rugby Union  
All Black from 1884 to 1972. NZRFU [1973]. 
166pp, 180mm, original card covers, VG 
$150 – $200

425	 Bruce Heather [2 titles] 
[1]. 50 Years of Onslow Rugby 1926 – 
1976. Wellington [1975]. 105pp, illustrated 
throughout. Card covers, with registration 
and enrollment form for the Jubilee 
celebrations 
[2]. John Reason [editor] The Lions Speak. 
Ln: Rugby Books [1972] 
[3]. The Watsonian Football Club,  
1875-1975 
$40 – $60

426	 Carman, Masters, Swan 
The Rugby Almanack of New Zealand [17] 
17 Issues, an interrupted run from 1936 to 
1968. They include 1936, 1937, 1938, 1939, 
1940, 1941, 1944-45, 1946, 1947, 1950, 
1956, 1957, 1958, 1959, 1960, 1962 and 
1968. All in original card covers and VG 
$600 – $800 

Flags, Pennants & Crests

427	 Touchline Flag 
Scotland vs. New Zealand, 1935 
Dark blue silk embroidered in white,  
with white Scottish thistle & verso black 
silk with a silver fern in metallic thread 
225 x 390mm 
$1000 – $1500

428	 Touchline Flag 
Scotland vs. New Zealand, 1967 
Black taffeta embroidered in white with 
Scottish thistle & verso silver fern 
395 x 250mm 
$600 – $800

429	 Touchline Flag 
Wales vs. New Zealand, 1967 – 68 tour 
Red fabric one side, with embroidered 
date, fern and feathers of Wales, verso 
black fabric with date, fern and feathers 
225 x 410mm 
$600 – $800

430	 Pennant 
New Zealand tour to Australia, 1938 
Green felt pennant flag, appliqued in yellow 
N.Z. Australia Tour 1938 and the Australian 
Rugby emblem, also Australian blazer 
badge 
$500 – $700

426
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431	 NZRU Centenary Flag 
Black and white flag with printed logo, 100, 
NZRU 1892-1992 with a silver fern 
260 x 200mm 
$50 – $100

432	 Touchline Flag 
England vs. New Zealand 1967 
Black fabric one side with silver fern, 
1967 embroidered in white, verso white 
fabric with England vs. New Zealand 
embroidered in red with a red rose.  
Pinned to the corner a NZRFU blazer 
badge with a silver fern and red rose 
$600 – $800

427A

429A

428

430

427B

429B

432

69

 Cover(71)

Job: 

 

709787 FIX UP 

 

Art & Object 

 

    Sheet: 

 

35 

 

Front

 



433	 Four mounted crests, New Zealand Rugby 
Union; New Zealand Rugby Team 1967; 
Otago Rugby Football Union 1881-1981, 
[centenary]; Metal plaque inscribed – 
Tournee All Blacks 1967 C.K. Saxton, 
Federation Francaise De Rugby [lacking 
central medallion] 
$150 – $200

434	 Six mounted crests, International Rugby 
Football Board 1866-1986 [centenary 
2x]; Barbarians R.U.F.C.; Monmouthshire 
R.F.C.; Swansea Cricket & Football Club; 
Connacht Branch IRFU 
$150 – $200

Souvenir Programmes, 
Itineraries, Fixtures	

435	 [1]. Christmas card from the President and 
Committee of the Welsh Rugby Union, 
signed by Rees Stephens who toured NZ 
with the 1950s Lions 
[2]. Souvenir Commemorating the visit of 
General Freyberg’s New Zealand Service 
XV [the Kiwis] to Rugby School, January 
25th 1946. Folding card with monogram 
and two postcard size photographs 
$100 – $150

436	 Itineraries and Fixtures [10 items] 
Six folding cards – 1969 [Welsh Tour], 
1972 [NZRFU fixtures], 1978 [NZRFU 
fixtures], 1979 [2x, with French and 
Argentinian Tours] and 1980 all sponsored 
by Charlie Saxton Ltd [6x] 
NZRUFC Team – Tour of England Scotland 
Ireland and Wales 1967. [2x] 
Itinerary of the NZRF Teams Tour of 
Canada, British Isles & France 1967. [1x] 
The Wanderers [PSW] Club Season 
1995/96. [1x] 
Souvenir Programme Springboks vs.  
New Zealand 1947 tour 
N.Z. Breweries Itinerary – British Isles 
Rugby Football Teams Tour of  
New Zealand 1971 
$80 – $120

437	 Official Programme & Fixtures 
[1]. Swansea vs. Barbarians, April 22nd 
1946. Single blue cyclostyled sheet. 
‘Harry Payne, All Whites Skipper, has 
invited C.K. Saxton to Captain the side  
this afternoon’ 
[2]. NZEF British Tour 1945/46, 
programme of events ‘Greetings to the 
Kiwis from the All Whites’ Swansea, 
October 27 1945/46. Rugby ball shaped 
souvenir listing events  
125 x 75mm 
$200 – $300

438	 Souvenir Programmes and Publications  
[6 items] 
[1]. All Japan Rugby Tour of New Zealand 
1974 
Loosely enclosed programme printed by 
Courtesy of Rank Xerox, All Japan vs.  
New Zealand Universities XV 
[2]. Souvenir magazine/book – 1974 
Japan Rugby Team tour of New Zealand, 
produced for the Japanese market 
[3]. Bledisloe Cup, New Zealand vs. 
Australia. Athletic Park July 6th 1996 
[4]. W.A. vs. All Blacks. Perth, WACA 
Ground June 21st 1992 
[5]. Clash of the Century – NZRFU  
1892 – 1992. Centennial Programme 
[6]. Rugby 77, The British Lions in New 
Zealand. Souvenir magazine [2x] 
$50 – $100

439	 Scottish Rugby International Matches 
A Souvenir Book – Scottish Rugby 
Memories. Limited edition, containing 
19 Programmes of Rugby International 
Matches from 1934 to 1939. Bound into 
blue cloth boards with gilt titles and C.K.S. 
[Charlie K. Saxton] in the corner 
$100 – $200

440	 New Zealand Provincial Programmes  
[10 items] 
[1]. Otago vs. Junior All Blacks. Carisbrook 
June 28th 1975 
[2]. Otago vs. Manawatu. Carisbrook  
July 20th 1976 [2x] 
[3]. Otago vs. Taranaki. Carisbrook,  
28th September 1977 
[4]. Meads XV vs. Lochore XV. October 
5 1969 
[5]. Otago vs. Wellington. 13th October 
1996 
[6]. Otago vs. Canterbury. Carisbrook  
16th September 1995 
[7]. Canterbury vs. Otago. Lancaster Park 
October 1st 1994 

[8]. Otago vs. Southland. Carisbrook  
6th August 1995 
[9]. Otago vs. Auckland. Carisbrook  
2nd September 1995 
[10]. Otago vs. Canada. Carisbrook  
22nd March 1992 
$100 – $200

441	 Official Programmes 1974 All Blacks Tour 
to Ireland, Wales & England [6 items] 
[1]. Connacht vs. New Zealand. Galway 
20th November 1974 
[2]. Leinster vs. New Zealand. Galway  
13th November 1974 [3x] 
[3]. Munster vs. New Zealand. Galway  
9th November 1974 
[4]. Ulster vs. New Zealand. Galway 
November 1974 
[5]. Wales vs. New Zealand. Galway  
27th November 1974 [2x] 
[6]. Ireland vs. New Zealand. Galway  
23th November 1974 
$150 – $250

442	 Programmes 
[1]. South Africa vs. New Zealand.  
Alamein Club, Cairo 7th November 1943. 
Single folded leaf with teams 
[2]. “The Book” – Publication details ‘Tip. 
Moderna [Canessa] Rapallo –  
Tel 8661’. [Circa 1937], 2 folded leaves 
with Springbok and Kiwi team members 
and 4pp of cartoons with captions ‘And it 
came to pass that in the year of the great 
Victory the Tribe, Springbok did battle with 
the Tribe of Kiwi on the rugby field by the 
sea… ‘ 
$200 – $300

442
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Invitations, Menus  
and Events 

443	 International Rugby Board Centenary 
Ephemera [4 items] 
[1]. Menu – Dinner in Honour of the  
Five Nations and Overseas Unions.  
The Guildhall London 19th April 1986 
[2]. Admission ticket to Committee Box 
West Stand Twickenham Five Nations  
V. Overseas 129th April 1986 
[3]. Invitations to C.K. Saxton to Dinner at 
the Guildhall London, 19th April 1986 and 
the Reception at Mansion House, London 
17th April 1986 
[4]. Two colour snapshots of Charlie 
Saxton with Vic Hinton, John Dowling and 
one other at Twickenham during the Five 
Nations v. Overseas Unions 
$50 – $100

444	 Invitations and Menus 1974 [7 items] 
[1]. Barbarian Football Club Dinner 
November 30th 1974 in honour of NZRF 
[2]. East India Sports & Public Schools 
Club ‘House Dinner’ 17th October 1974 
[3]. UCCRFC Centenary Dinner 1874-1974, 
Tuesday 5th November 
[4]. Invitation from The Ambassador of 
NZ and Mrs Terence McCombs to Mr 
and Mrs C.K. Saxton at the Shelbourne 
Hotel Dublin, 21st November 1974, with 
autographed menu 
[5]. Autographed Menu – Ireland vs.  
New Zealand – Dinner in Honour of the 
N.Z. Team Saturday 23rd November 1974, 
signed by seven team members 
[6]. Menu & Invitation – Connacht vs. 
New Zealand. Sportsground Galway 20th 
November 1974. Dinner Invitation to C.K. 
Saxton – Connacht v New Zealand 
[7]. Autographed Menu – Leinster vs.  
New Zealand 13th November 1974 – 
Dinner Royal Hibernian Hotel Dublin, 
fourteen signatures to the verso 
$300 – $400

445	 Invitations and Menus – 1950/60s 
[1]. South Africa vs. New Zealand Fourth 
Test Dinner September 18th 1965. Signed 
by Danie Craven verso and one other 
[2]. Fourth and Final Test Match of the 
New Zealand Tour by the South African 
Rugby Union Football Team. September 
1st 1956. Royal Hotel Auckland. Signed  
by A V.D Merwe 
[3]. New Zealand Rugby Union Dinner in 
honour of the French Rugby Touring Team. 
13th July 1968 
$150 – $200

446	 Programmes 1980s [6 items] 
[1]. Five Nations vs. Overseas Unions. 
Twickenham 19th April 1986 [2x] 
[2]. France vs. Otago. Dunedin 12th June 
1984 [4x] 
[3]. Otago vs. NZ Combined services. 
Dunedin, 24th September 1983 
[4]. British Lions vs. The Rest. Cardiff,  
16th April 1986 
[5]. Otago vs. Queensland. Dunedin 1981 
[6]. Otago vs. Auckland. Dunedin, 12th 
August 1987 
$50 – $100

Kiwi’s Tour 1945 – 1946

447	 Souvenir Programme, Art work & Menu  
[3 items] 
[1]. The Kiwis vs. Auckland, Eden Park, 
Auckland, Saturday, July 20th 1946 
‘Greetings to a Magnificent Bird of 
Passage’. 4 l., illustrated, 285mm, original 
blue pictorial covers featuring a kiwi and 
egg, illustrated by Tony Webster 1946 
[2]. Tony Webster – the original art work 
on card for the cover of the 1946 Kiwis 
vs. Auckland catalogue in black and white 
watercolour, 305mm 
[3]. Menu – British Sportsman’s Club 
Luncheon to The New Zealand Army 
Touring Team [R.U.] 1946. 
Cover with illustration of ‘Greetings to a 
Magnificent Bird of Passage’ and signed by 
Lord Aberdare, Chairman of the club 
$600 – $800

448	 ‘Hen’ 
In Memory of a Great Team, The Kiwis 
1945-46 
Poster on card illustrated by ‘Hen’ with a 
Kiwi holding a scroll with the names of the 
teams who played the Kiwis and games 
won, lost or drawn 
320mm 
$250 – $300

449	 Photo Album 
The New Zealand Rugby Football Touring 
XV [Kiwis] visit to Hamburg, March 15-17 
1946 
With the compliments of the Hamburg 
R.F.C. Photos by Hans Muller. 31 
photographs on 4 l., each image 120 x 
170mm including photographs of the team 
arriving in snow, meeting dignitaries and 
game matches. Hand painted title page, 
original light card covers, a sprinkle of 
foxing and some creases 
Folio 350 x 500mm 
$1500 – $3000

447A

448 449A

449B

447B 447C
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450 2nd N.Z.E.F. black tie featuring kiwi makers 
label ‘Made in N.Z. for Bob Scott, Petone 
by Eskay’.
Two original silver fern lapel brooches and 
a kiwi tiepin
$100 – $200

451 Three scrapbooks of newspaper clippings 
of the 1945-46 Kiwis 2nd NZEF tour of 
the British Isles, Europe and New Zealand. 
Compiled by G.E. Kilpatrick, Devonport 
Auckland
$200 – $300 

452 Signed Programme 1945
England XV vs. New Zealand Army. 
Twickenham, 24th November 1945. Single 
sheet with team members names, and 
signed by B. Freyberg
$150 – $200

453 Charlie Saxton’s 1967 tour scrapbooks, 
2 bound volumes
1967 All Blacks tour to Canada, Britain 
and France, presented to Charlie Saxton 
by George Kilpatrick, includes newspaper 
articles, programmes and associated 
material
$200 – $400 

454 Charlie Saxton’s 1967 tour scrapbooks [4]
All Blacks Tour 1967 two volumes [folio] of 
newspaper clippings from the Wellington 
Evening Post and Dominion and two 
volumes of the tour with clippings from 
The Otago Daily Times and The Evening 
Star
$200 – $300

455 Newspapers
Assorted French sports publications 
relating to the 1946 2 NZEF tour and the 
1967 All Blacks tour. [4x]
$50 – $100

456 ‘Kiwis’ team Photograph
2nd N.Z.E.F. Rugby Football Team ‘Kiwis’ 
1945-46 tour to United Kingdom, Eire, 
France & Germany. Group photograph of 
the team in uniform, original mount with 
names and game history
350 x 400mm, mount discoloured and 
small abrasion to image
$250 – $400

457 Two Photographs
[1].’The Kiwis’ 1945-1975, 30th Anniversary 
Reunion
2nd N.Z.E.F. Rugby Football Team ‘Kiwis’ 
1945-46, WWII New Zealand Army 
Team which toured British Isles, France, 
Germany and New Zealand. Played 38 
games, Won 32, Drew 3, Lost 3.
Signed group photograph of surviving 
members of the team, taken at Linten 
Military camp by Peter Cain Studios. 
260 x 310mm in titled mount
[2]. Press Photograph inscribed verso 
‘All Blacks at an annual meeting of NZRFU 
about 1956’, with names of attendees
$100 – $200

458 Autographs of New Zealand Army & 
Jugoslavia Military Rugby Teams
Folded card with crossed fl ags ‘Kia Ora 
Katoa 19th N.Z. Armd. Regt. May 45’ and 
Dobrodosli I. Jugoslovanska Tankovska 
Brigada. Signed by both teams. 140 x 
170mm
$100 – $200

459 Rugby versus Rommel
2nd N.Z.E.F. ‘Kiwis’ Rugby Reunion 1961
78 l., illustrated with photographs and 
a full page caricature, inscribed inside 
cover ‘Best wishes to Charlie from Paul 
Donoghue’, newspaper clippings inserted 
and a few notations with original paper 
covers, a few small chips & abrasions
240 mms
$100 – $150

460 Typescript
Movement of 2 NZEF Football Team to UK. 
HQ 2 NZEF, 10 Sep 1945
‘The following members of 2 NZEF football 
team have authority to move by road to 
BARI and thence by air to UK.’ Signed 
J.P. Cook, Lt-Col. With the names of the 
members of the team and numbers, single 
leaf typescript
$100 – $200

461 Programmes and Ephemera [4 items]
[1]. Programme England vs. New Zealand. 
Twickenham Saturday November 24th, 
1945 Kick off  2.30. Folding souvenir with 
team members names and ‘Facts and 
Items on the Game’ verso. Inscribed ‘Black 
Market Programme’ on front cover
[2]. Programme Rugby Football Union. 
England XV vs. New Zealand Army at 
Twickenham, Saturday, 24th November, 
1945. Single folded sheet with team names 
and forthcoming fi xtures. Inscribed to 
Charlie Saxton
[3]. Invitation to Major C.K. Saxton 
to Luncheon at Goldsmiths Hall 10th 
December 1945 signed by Lord Mayor, 
Sir George Wilkinson. Together with 
printed image of the Goldsmiths Hall
[4]. Menu – Rugby Football Union, 
Twickenham 24th November 1945 to 
Supper in Honour of the New Zealand 
Army Team. Signed by President, John 
Daniell and S.F. Cooper & also signed by 
English Captain J. Heaton and referee 
R.A. Beattie
$400 – $600

462 French invitations and menus
Collection of 12 invitations and menus to 
match functions in France for the ‘Kiwis 
in Paris 1946, several with signatures and 
notes & one signed menu dated Vendredi, 
24th November 1967
$250 – $400

456

464

466 463
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463 Programme
N.Z.E.F. XV vs. Rest of Egypt XV and 
United States vs. Greeks in Egypt, Sunday 
February 1st 1942. 9 l., inside original paper 
covers, adverts. Stains and tape repairs to 
spine and covers [complete]
$400 – $600

464 Offi  cial Souvenir Programmes [4x]
[1]. The British Army XV vs. New Zealand 
Expeditionary Forces Touring XV. Saturday 
December 1st 1945. Bristol Football Club 
Offi  cial Programme, single folding sheet 
with teams and timetable
[2]. London vs. N.Z. Army. White City 
Stadium, London. Saturday December 
22, 1945. 23pp, Illustrations and 
advertisements
[3]. Royal Air Force vs. New Zealand 
Touring XV. At Leicester, Saturday, 
December 8th 1945. Single folding leaf 
with teams
[4]. Royal Navy vs. New Zealand Army 
Saturday 15th December 1945. R.N. & R.M. 
Rugby Union Charity Match. Single folding 
leaf with teams and fi xtures
$400 – $600

465 Souvenir Programmes
[1]. Northern Services XV vs. New Zealand 
Army XV at Leeds Rugby League Ground, 
Saturday 10th November, 1945. Single 
folding leaf with teams and advertisements
[2]. Neath vs. New Zealand Saturday 
November 3rd, 1945. Neath Rugby 
Football Ground. Single folded leaf with 
teams
$150 – $200

466 Offi  cial Programmes and Ephemera from 
the Irish leg 2nd N.Z.E.F. ‘Kiwis’ tour, 1945 
[7 items]
[1]. Leinster vs. New Zealand, Lansdowne 
Road Saturday 17th November 1945. 
11p, teams, important fi xtures and adverts
[2]. Admission Ticket – Leinster vs. New 
Zealand, 17th November 1945. Admit to 
Committee Box.
[3]. Ulster vs. New Zealand XV at Ravenhill 
Belfast, Wednesday, 14th November 1945. 
Single leaf folded programme with teams
[4]. Itinerary – Ulster vs. New Zealand 
XV at Ravenhill, Belfast, Wednesday 
November 1945. Folded card with 
programme of N.Z. XV visit to Belfast 
13th-15th November 1945. Signed on the 
front by Prime Minister of Ireland, Basil 
Brooke and by W.E. Crawford
[5]. Menu – Dinner in honour of The New 
Zealand XV, Wednesday 14th November 
1945 held by the Irish Rugby Football 
Union. Folded menu card signed by 
dignitaries
[6]. Menu – Visit of New Zealand Rugby 
Football Team to Arthur Guinness Son 
& Co Dublin, 16th November 1945. Folding 
card signed by Eamon de Valera on the 
front
[7]. Humorous Christmas Card, 1945 
Dublin. Annotated with comments in pen 
and another Christmas card from F.A. 
Moran, Moran’s Hotel Dublin
[8]. Shamrock shaped advertising booklet 
for Shelbourne Hotel Dublin
$400 – $600

467 Programmes and Ephemera from the 
Scottish leg 2nd N.Z.E.F. ‘Kiwis’ tour, 1946
[1]. Scotland vs. New Zealand Army 
Touring Team at Murrayfi eld, Edinburgh 
Saturday 19th January 1946. Folding yellow 
single leaf with teams and programme of 
music
[2]. Scottish Universities XV vs. New 
Zealand Army Touring Side [Kiwis]. 
Tuesday 22nd January 1946. Glasgow 
University Rugby Football Club. Single 
folding leaf with teams
[3]. Dinner Menu card – Visit to Glasgow 
of the New Zealand Army Rugby Touring 
Party. Tuesday 22nd January 1946 together 
with the invitation to dinner addressed to 
Major C.K. Saxton
$200 – $250

468 Offi  cial Programmes and Menu from the 
later Welsh leg 2nd N.Z.E.F. ‘Kiwis’ tour, 
1945-46
[1]. New Zealand vs. Newport 29th 
December 1945. 2 folded leaves, group 
photo of Newport team, brief histories, 
teams and adverts
[2]. Dinner on December 29th 1945 at 
The Westgate Hotel on the occasion 
of the visit of the New Zealand Army 
Rugby Football Team. Signed by Tommy 
Vile, Welsh rugby player, High Sheriff  of 
Monmouthshire, Sarah Jane Hayward, 
Mayor of Newport and C.K. Saxton
[3]. New Zealand ‘Kiwis’ vs. Aberavon. 
Port Talbot Athletic Ground March 2nd 
1946. Folding sheet with portraits, teams 
and adverts
$150 – $200

469 Offi  cial Programme & Souvenir from the 
October Welsh leg 2nd N.Z.E.F. ‘Kiwis’ 
tour, 1945-46
[1]. New Zealand Services XV. vs. Llanelly. 
Stradey Park, October 30th, 1945. Single 
pink folded leaf with teams
[2]. Souvenir – Miniature aluminium pot 
inscribed on the base ‘Kiwis vs. Llanelly 
Oct 30 1945
$200 – $300

470 Offi  cial Programme & Menu 2nd N.Z.E.F. 
‘Kiwis’ tour, 1945-46
[1]. Combined Services vs. New Zealand 
[Kiwis] at Kingsholm Gloucester, January 
12th 1946.
Single folding card with teams and history 
verso
[2]. Autographed Menu – Combined 
Services Dinner to The Kiwis Rugby 
Football Touring Team, 5th March 1946, 
thirty signatures many of them key military 
fi gures, including B.C. Freyberg, W.G. 
Agnew, J.C. Slessor
$200 – $400

471 Programmes & Ephemera German leg 
2nd N.Z.E.F. ‘Kiwis’ tour, 1946
[1]. New Zealand Touring XV [Kiwis] vs. 
BAOR Combined Services, Germany 
played at Bahrenfeld Stadium, Hamburg 
on 16 March 1946. Single folding leaf 
with teams
[2]. Dinner Menu – Given in honour of 
The New Zealand Touring XV at the Streits 
Hotel Hamburg, 16th March 1946 together 
with the invitation to Major C.K. Saxton to 
the dinner.
[3]. Jersey badge from BAOR [British Army 
of the Rhine]
$200 – $300

472 Programme from the German leg 
2nd N.Z.E.F. ‘Kiwis’ tour, 1946
Rhine Army XV vs. Kiwis, Wuppertal 
Stadium 13th March 1946. Single folding 
leaf with the teams
$150 – $200

472 471
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473 Offi  cial Programmes & Music Programme 
from the later Welsh leg 2nd N.Z.E.F. 
‘Kiwis’ tour, 1945-46
[1]. New Zealand vs. Wales, Cardiff  
Arms Park January 5th 1946. Facsimile 
signatures on the front cover of Walter E. 
Rees [Famous Welsh rugby administrator] 
and by Welsh Captain Bleddyn L. Williams. 
Two stapled leaves with teams, adverts 
and welcome to the NZ tourists
[2]. Welsh Musical Programme – 
Eisteddfod Gadeiriol March 2nd 1946. 
Inscribed on cover ‘For Charlie … Enoch’ 
[Walter Enoch Rees]
[3]. New Zealand Services vs. 
Monmouthshire. February 27th 1946. 
Single folding leaf with teams and adverts
$200 – $300

474 Offi  cial Programme from the later Welsh 
leg 2nd N.Z.E.F. ‘Kiwis’ tour, 1945-46
Cardiff  vs. New Zealand Army XV ‘Kiwis’. 
December 26th 1945. Pale blue with 
2 folded leaves, includes teams, particulars 
of the NZ players and adverts
Also, Fixtures - London Welsh Rugby 
Football Club Season 1945-46
$100 – $200

475 Offi  cial Programmes from the 1946 English 
leg 2nd N.Z.E.F. ‘Kiwis’ tour, 1945-46
[1]. Cambridge vs. New Zealand. February 
20th 1946. Single unfolded blue card with 
teams and adverts
[2]. Devon & Cornwall XV vs New Zealand 
Army. February 16th 1946. Single leaf with 
teams, fi xtures verso
$150 – $250

476 Offi  cial Programme and Programme of 
visit 2nd N.Z.E.F. ‘Kiwis’ tour to Oxford 
1946
[1]. O.U.R.F.C. vs. ‘Kiwis’ New Zealand 
Touring Team. February 14th 1946. 
Single white card, blue lettering, fi xtures 
verso
[2]. Visit of ‘Kiwis’ to Oxford 1946. 
Folded card with programme of visit
$100 – $150

477 Souvenir Programmes 2nd N.Z.E.F. ‘Kiwis’ 
tour and others
[1]. Gloucestershire and Somerset XV. 
vs. New Zealand Army Touring XV at the 
Memorial Ground, Bristol, February 23rd 
1946. Folding card with group portrait 
of NZ team, teams and a clipping of C.K. 
Saxton shaking hands with the Lord Mayor
[2]. Bristol Football Club Souvenir – 26 
pp Illustrated booklet to celebrate the 
opening of the new Memorial Ground 
September 24th 1921
[3]. Dinner Menu – In honour of the New 
Zealand Rugby Touring Team, Grand Hotel 
Bristol. 1st November 1967
$200 – $250 

478 Offi  cial Programmes 2nd N.Z.E.F. ‘Kiwis’ 
tour
[1]. South African Services vs. New 
Zealand Services. Richmond Athletic 
Ground December 19th, 1945. Single 
folding leaf with teams and fi xture list verso
[2]. England XV vs. New Zealand Army at 
Twickenham 24th November 1945. Single 
leaf with teams C.K. Saxton, scrum
$200 – $250

479 Offi  cial Programmes and Invitation from 
the English leg of the 2nd N.Z.E.F. ‘Kiwis’ 
tour, 1945-46
[1]. Lancashire Cheshire Yorkshire vs. New 
Zealand Army Touring Team, Manchester, 
Broughton Park 9th February 1946. C.K. 
Saxton, Captain. Single leaf, with teams
[2]. Invitation – Dinner to Welcome the 
New Zealand Army Touring Team on 
Occasion of the Game with Yorkshire, 
Cheshire and Lancashire Counties 
Combined XV, 9th February 1946. 
Signed by C.K. Saxton and on verso by 
local dignitaries
[3]. A Midlands XV vs. The Kiwis [General 
Freyberg’s New Zealand XV]. Coundon 
Road, Coventry January 26th 1946. C.K. 
Saxton, Captain. Single leaf folded with 
teams
$150 – $250

480 Offi  cial Programmes and Invitation from 
the English leg of the 2nd N.Z.E.F. ‘Kiwis’ 
tour, 1945-46
[1]. Leicestershire & East Midlands XV 
vs. New Zealand Touring XV. ‘Kiwis’ at 
Leicester January 31st 1946. Single folded 
sheet with teams
[2]. Dinner Invitation – Leicestershire & 
East Midlands vs. New Zealand Forces at 
Leicester Club 31st January 1946
[3]. Northern Counties vs. The ‘Kiwis’ 
New Zealand Army Touring Team. 
Gosforth, County Ground Feb. 2nd 1946. 
Single folded leaf with full page cartoon, 
the teams and a welcome verso
$200 – $300

481 Invitations 2nd N.Z.E.F. ‘Kiwis’ tour, 
1945-46 [5 items]
[1]. Swansea vs. New Zealand E.F. S.t 
Helens, Oct 27, 1945. Invitation to C.K. 
Saxton Esq at the Guildhall October 27th 
1945
[2]. The President, the Earl of Athlone and 
Members of the British Sportsman Club 
– Invitation to Major C.K. Saxton and The 
NZ. Army Touring Team to Luncheon at the 
Savoy Hotel. 3rd April 1946
[3]. Offi  cial Welcome to the NZ Army 
Rugby Football Club at Clarence Hotel 
27th February 1946
[4]. In Honour of the Visit of the NZ Army 
Rugby Football Team to Torquay – Dinner 
at the Imperial Hotel at the invitation of the 
Mayor & Corporation of Torquay February 
15th 1946. Signed by Alderman C.T. 
Bowden, Mayor of Torquay
[5]. Air Marshall Sir Grahame Donald and 
Members of Inter-Services Rugby Football 
Committee – Invitation to Major C.K. 
Saxton at a Dinner to be given to NZ Army 
Touring Team ‘Kiwis’ at the Savoy Hotel 
March 5th 1946
$200 – $300

Charlie Saxton 
Programmes

482 British Sportsman’s Club [Cricket] [4]
[1]. Invitation ticket [No 64] – Luncheon 
to The Indian Cricket Team 1946 [1st May]
[2]. List of Guests – Luncheon given to 
The Indian Cricket Team [1946] Savoy, 
London 1st May 1946.
[3]. Menu to the above Luncheon with 
cover illustrated by Tom Webster ‘46
[4]. Surrey County Cricket Club – Score 
card, Surrey v. India May 11th 1946
[4]. Carisbrook Cricket Club Centennial 
History 1875-1975. 23pp, illustrated. 
C.K. Saxton inside front cover
$200 – $300

483 Offi  cial Programmes, 1967 All Blacks 
Tour to France
[1]. All Blacks vs. Sud-Est. Lyon Le 
15 Novembre 1967
[2]. France vs. Nouvelle Zelande. 
Colombes 25 Novembre 1967
$150 – $200 

478

488
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484	 Official Programme and Invitation, 1967  
All Blacks Tour to Canada [4 items] 
[1]. New Zealand vs. British Columbia. 
Empire Stadium, 14th October 1967. 12pp, 
includes teams and portraits. Original 
paper covers, rust stain 
[2]. The Eastern Canada ‘Selects’ vs. The 
New Zealand ‘All Blacks’. University of 
Montreal Stadium, 18th October 1967. 
Folded card with group portrait of teams 
– above programmes with notations by 
C.K. Saxton 
[3]. Invitation to Mr Charles Saxton from 
the British Columbia Rugby Union to a 
Banquet in honour of the NZ All Blacks 
Rugby team, October 12th 1967 
[4]. Dinner Menu – in Honour of Visiting 
New Zealand Rugby Team. Vancouver 
October 12, 1967 
$150 – $200

485	 Official Programmes, 2nd N.Z.E.F. in  
New Zealand 1946 and one other [3 items] 
[1]. The Kiwis vs. Wellington. Athletic Park, 
3rd August 1946. Two folded & stapled 
leaves with teams, illustrated and adverts. 
Inscribed on front cover ‘One of Charlie’s 
last big games Willis, Peter Sellers.’ Light 
creases 
[2]. The Army [Trentham-Central] vs. 
Wellington. 21st September [1940]. 8p, 
original paper covers, creases 
[3]. Kiwis vs. Canterbury. July 27th, 1946. 
[2x]. 26pp, illustrated booklet with original 
paper covers 
$200 – $300

486	 Official Guides & Itineraries, Matches  
in N.Z. 1930s-50s 
[1]. Otago Rugby Union High Schools 
Tournament. Carisbrook Ground, August 
22 & 25th 1932. 
C.K. Saxton played at halfback 
[2]. Otago Rugby Football Union 
Secondary Schools Tournament. 
Carisbrook Ground, 20th August 1938 
[3]. Army Team vs. Southland. Rugby Park, 
Invercargill 6th July 1940. Halfback, Pte. 
C.K. Saxton 
[4]. ORFU. Wellington v. Otago. Ranfurly 
Shield Game, September 25, 1948 
[5]. The British Isles Rugby Touring Team  
in New Zealand 1959 [2x] 
$100 – $150

487	 Official Guide 
Australia vs. New Zealand. Carisbrook, 
Dunedin, Sept 14, 1946. 19pp, teams, 
history and adverts 
$100 – $200

488	 Official Guides, Matches in N.Z.  
1930s – 40s 
[1]. Southland vs. Canterbury. Lancaster 
Park, [1939]. 19pp, illustrations and adverts 
[2]. Canterbury vs. West Coast. 
Canterbury Rugby Football Union, August 
17, 1940. Includes C.K. Saxton 
[3]. Army Team vs. Southland. Rugby Park, 
Invercargill 6th July 1940. Halfback, Pte. 
C.K. Saxton 
$150 -$250

489	 Official Programmes 1967 All Blacks Tour 
Belonging  to Charlie Saxton from the 1967 
tour and all annotated by him 
[1]. New Zealand vs Scottish Districts  
29th November 1967 
[2]. North of England vs. All Blacks,  
25th October 1967 
[3]. Midlands London & Home Counties vs. 
New Zealand, 28th October 1967 
[4]. East Wales vs. New Zealand,  
9th December 1967 
[5]. New Zealand vs. West Wales XV,  
8th November 1967 
[6]. South of England vs. New Zealand,  
1st November 1967 
[7]. England vs. New Zealand,  
4th November 1967 
[8]. Barbarians vs. New Zealand,  
16th December 1967 
[9]. New Zealand vs. Monmouthshire,  
6th December 1967 
[10]. Scotland vs. New Zealand,  
2 December 1967  
$100 – $200

490	 Charlie Saxton’s Personal Scrapbook, 
1938 All Blacks tour to Australia 
Folio [470mm] album of approximately 
65 l., includes newspaper clippings of the 
games, also various personal cards, M.V. 
Wanganella July 1936 C.K. Saxton winner 
of tennis Gentlemans Doubles; Hotel 
Guest cards; Royal Automobile Club of 
Australia, invitation to become an honorary 
member, also other invitations; Dinner 
Menus from the Wanganella; A NZRU 
Victory menu signed by 20 of the 1938 
All Blacks team; a number of telegrams 
wishing the team luck and congratulations. 
Wedding invitation to Tom Morrison’s 
wedding. 
Signatures of 28 All Blacks and 17 of 
the Australian XV team. Programmes 
include – Three Rugby News ‘All Blacks’ 
Souvenir Programmes – New Zealand 
vs. N.S.W. July 16, 1938, New Zealand vs. 
Australia July 23, 1938, New Zealand vs. 
Australia August 13, 1938; The 1938 All 
Blacks vs. Newcastle 27 July; Two Official 
Programmes of Visiting New Zealand 
All Blacks, Matches played at Exhibition 
Grounds – All Blacks vs. Queensland, 
Saturday 30th July, All Blacks vs. Australia, 
Saturday 6th August; Toowoomba Rugby 
Union – Toowoomba vs. Gatton College. 
Darling Downs vs. All Blacks, August 
3rd 1938. Also includes two letters form 
Southland cricket Association regarding 
his selection to represent Otago and 
personal clippings including his wedding 
to Miss Alison Turnbull. Quarter leather 
binding with green cloth boards 
$1500 – $3000

490A

490B

490C
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491	 Menus – All Blacks tour to Ireland, Wales 
and England 1974 
Wales XV vs. New Zealand 1974 [3 items] 
[1]. Dinner in Honour of the New Zealand 
Football Team, Cardiff, 27th November 
1974. Rugby ball shaped menu with teams 
names 
[2]. Welsh Rugby Union Guest List – 
Dinner in honour of the New Zealand 
Rugby Football Team. Angel Hotel Cardiff 
27th November 1974 
[3]. Welsh Rugby Union, ‘A Dinner Party’. 
Coed-Y-Mwstwr Country Club 26th 
November. Signed by 21 International 
members of the Rugby Union they include 
C.K. Saxton-N.Z., Harry Bowcott-
Wales, Danie Craven-South Africa, Alex 
Kellerman-South Africa , Jack Gilbert-NZ, 
Bill Clement-Wales, Vic Roberts-England 
and others 
$200 – $400

492	 Official Programmes & Invitation, 1970s 
matches in England and Scotland 
[1]. Barbarians vs. New Zealand. 
Twickenham, Saturday 30th November 
1974. Souvenir programme in presentation 
binding. Together with the Official Dinner 
Menu [signed by officials] and Guest List. 
[2]. England vs. Scotland. Twickenham 16th 
March 1963. In presentation binding 
[3]. Scotland vs. New Zealand. Murrayfield 
2 December 1967. In presentation binding 
$100 – $200

493	 Souvenir Invitations, New Zealand 1980s 
[1]. Injured Players Dinner, autographed, 
Petone Working Men’s Club, June 17th 
1983. 19 signatures include C.K. Saxton, 
Brian Lochore, Colin Meads, Fred Allen 
and others 
[2]. Otago Rugby Football Union. 
Centennial Dinner, 9 May 1981 
[3]. Southland Rugby Football Union 
Centennial 1986, programme of events 
$150 – $300

494	 Programmes and Invitations, Wales 1960s 
[1].Wales vs. New Zealand. Cardiff Arms 
Park, 11th November 1967. In presentation 
binding 
[2]. Welsh Rugby Union – West Wales 
vs. New Zealand Dinner, Swansea 8th 
November 1967 
[3]. Welsh Rugby Union Dinner Guest List. 
Angel Hotel Cardiff 11th November 1967 
[4]. Wales vs. Ireland. Cardiff Arms Park, 
9th March 1963 
[5]. Wales vs. New Zealand, Cardiff 11th 
December 1967, Dinner Menu. Annotated 
by Charlie Saxton 
$100 – $200

495	 Programmes and Ephemera, Ireland 1970s 
[1]. Ireland vs. New Zealand. Lansdowne 
Road, 23rd November 1974.  
In presentation binding 
With 1974-75 Report of the Irish Rugby 
Football Union Committee 1974-75 
[2]. Irish Rugby Football Union – Invitation 
to C.K. Saxton Pres, NZRU to the 
Centenary Banquet 19th April 1975 
[3]. Irish Rugby Football Union – Munster 
Branch Dinner. In Honour of the NZ Rugby 
Football Team, Limerick, 9th November 
1974, autographed copy 
$150 – $200

496	 Official Programme & Ephemera, England 
1960s – 70s 
[1]. England vs. President’s Overseas XV. 
Twickenham 17th April 1971 
[2]. Rugby Football Union – Official 
Christmas Card signed Nora & Bill 
Ramsay. 1971 
[3]. Rugby Football Union – Committee 
Dinner Menu 15th March 1963 
[4]. Rugby Football Union – in honour of 
the Scottish Rugby Football Team. Guest 
List, 16th March 1963 
$100 – $150

497	 Programmes inc. New Zealand Maoris and 
others [5 items] 
[1]. Western Australia vs. Springboks. 
Perth, WACA Ground July 14 1993 
[2]. New Zealand vs. Australia. Athletic 
Park, August 19th 1967 
[3]. Southland Rugby Football Union – 
Maori Team vs. Southland. Invercargill, 
Rugby Park 7th June 1986 
[4]. Fiji vs. New Zealand Maoris. Eden Park 
August 17, 1974 
[5]. “The Possible Dream” in South Africa. 
Illustrated booklet, 1985 
 $50 – $75

498	 C.K. Saxton Invitations and Cards 
[1]. The Master of the Household had 
received Her Majesty’s commands to 
invite Mr Charles Saxton 
To a Cocktail Party at Buckingham Palace 
30th October 1967 
[2]. BBC Television Service, invitation to 
C.K. Saxton to the television programme 
Sports Review of 1967 
[3]. New Zealand Government Trade 
Commissioner invitation to C.K. Saxton  
to Reception at the Vancouver Club  
11 October 1967 
[4]. The Prime Minister and Mrs Wilson  
to a Reception at 10 Dowling Street  
28 November 
[5].The High Commissioner for New 
Zealand invitation to C.K. Saxton, Mr F. 
Allen & the Team to a Reception at  
New Zealand House. 2nd November 1967 
$150 – $250

499	 Invitation and Dinner Menus – 1967  
All Blacks Tour to Great Britain [5 items] 
[1]. Invitation from the Committee of the 
British Sportsman Club to C.K. Saxton 
to a Luncheon at the Savoy Hotel 23rd 
October 1967 
[2]. Menu – British Sportsman Club  
“To welcome the All Blacks and put their 
minds at rest we shall not employ Flower 
Power against you”. Dinner invitation 
October 23rd 1967 Savoy Hotel. Together 
with the table plan and Guest List 
[3]. The Rugby Union Writers Club Annual 
Dinner 2nd November 1967, autographed 
[4]. Scottish Rugby Union – Dinner in 
Honour of the New Zealand Fifteen.  
The Macrobert Pavilion, 2nd December 
1967 
[5]. Hawkes Club Cambridge Annual 
Dinner an also Guest List. 11th December 
1967 
$200 – $400

500
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500	 Cartoons by Keith Waite & Sid Scales  
[1]. Original monochrome cartoon of 
Charlie Saxton signed and dated Waite ’51. 
The cartoon features Saxton diving with 
the rugby ball as his head and throwing his 
head as the ball 
[2]. Charlie Saxton – Cartoon and letter. 
A printed cartoon by Sid Scales inscribed 
‘To Mrs Saxton with Compliments – Sid 
Scales. ODT 8/12/67’. Cartoon by Sid 
Scales following the reputation for rough 
play during the 1967 UK tour by the All 
Blacks 
[3]. Original letter from Twickenham 1967 
and signed Phillip [Welsh supporter] 
regarding Meads ‘foul Player misconduct’ 
and ‘that war chant of yours, is that 
symbolic? It is just short of barbaric 
exhibitionism, redolent of schoolboys, not 
adults … ‘ 
$500 – $700

501	 Telegrams 
3 congratulatory telegrams following 
the 1967 tour including one from Arthur 
Porritt, Governor General 
$50 – $80

502	 Sporting ephemera relating to Charlie 
Saxton, 1940s – 1960s 
Includes maps – YMCA London Guide 
Map for Allied Forces; British Army Welfare 
service map of Paris. Invitations and letters 
inc. to Major Charles Saxton from the 
B.B.C. to appear in the show ‘Calling All 
Sportsman’, invitation from The National 
Yacht Club to the NZ Army Rugby Team, to 
consider themselves honorary members, 
1945, invitation to attend U.K. Combined 
Services vs. NZ Combined services, 
Wellington 4 June 1988, Diners Club 
New Zealand Digest featuring 1967, 75th 
NZRFU All Blacks Overseas Tour. Also two 
1967 dinner menus in honour of NZ rugby 
team, North of England and Edinburgh, 
Wembley etc. & Programme for Ice 
Hockey match Bruins vs. Meteors, January 
10th 1946, Wembley – Souvenir Services 
International Boxing Tournament Dec, 12th 
1945; World Snooker Championship 1945-
46, Joe Davis v Horace Lindrum 
$80 – $100

503	 Charlie Saxton Ephemera 
Selection of Charlie Saxton’s Rugby 
Ephemera including part set of Wills 
cigarette cards, ‘All Blacks’ 
Circa 1928, New Zealand Rugby Centenary 
Medallion 1970, Rhodesia Badge, Otago 
R.F.U. Centennial Dinner programme 1981, 
1946 Wembley magazine, Scotland vs. 
England match programme 1946. 1967 
Manhattan RFC Season Guide,  
10 business cards of International rugby 
personalities & other items 
$75 – $100

504	 1967 All Blacks Tour to Great Britain 
Hand painted announcement poster, for a 
function in Wales, inviting members of an 
unknown club to meet the All Blacks,  
at which Charlie Saxton presented a jersey 
to the club 
Note: final comment, ‘Ladies come at your 
own risk !!!’ 
$200 – $300

505	 Rugby Coaching Manuals and Books 
Including handbooks for – IRFB, 1974; 
Wales, 1957-58; N.Z. 1977 signed by  
CK. Saxton; 
Rugby Football Union – Basic Coaching 
Manual Pamphlets I – X; Otago Rugby 
Union rule books [3x]; 
Leinster Coaching publication No.1.[2x]; 
Auckland Rugby Union Coaching Manual 
1952, signed by C.K. Saxton; Rugby 
Football – a guide book for teachers, 
coaches and players. Govt Ptr 1957; Also 
Derek Robinson – Rugger, How to play the 
game. R.F.U. [2x]; J.J. Stewart – Rugby Law, 
a players guide. 1980; Jack Cross – Rugby. 
With a bundle of Otago Rugby Football 
Annual Reports 
$100 – $200

504
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Rugby Jerseys

506	 Charlie Saxton’s Ranfurly Shield Winning 
Jersey 
Pure New Zealand wool Jersey in navy and 
gold. Number 15 worn by Charlie Saxton 
on the 21st September 1935 when Otago 
won the Ranfurly Shield for the first time 
vs. Canterbury. Roslyn label affixed inside 
collar 
$1500 – $2500 

507	 British and Irish Lions 1959 Tour to  
New Zealand replica jersey 
$100 – $200

508	 French Rugby Badge vs. 1945/46 ‘Kiwis’ 
2nd N.Z.E.F., affixed to a later blue jersey 
$150 – $250

509	 Tongan Rugby Jersey 1974 Tour to  
Great Britain, No.23, Canterbury brand 
$150 – $300

510	 United Kingdom Combined Services 
badge vs. 1945/46 ‘Kiwis’ 2nd N.Z.E.F., 
affixed to a later white Canterbury jersey 
$200 – $300

511	 I’lle de France Rugby badge vs. 1945/46 
‘Kiwis’ 2nd N.Z.E.F., affixed to a later white 
Canterbury jersey 
$200 – $300

512	 Irish Rugby Badge vs. 1945/46 ‘Kiwis’  
2nd N.Z.E.F., affixed to a later green jersey 
Note – Saxton archive indicates this Irish 
badge but also states that Kiwis only 
played vs. Ulster 
and Leinster 
$200 – $300

513	 Irish Rugby Badge of unknown vintage 
affixed to later green jersey 
$150 – $200

514	 Ulster Rugby Badge vs. 1945/46 ‘Kiwis’ 
2nd N.Z.E.F., affixed to a later white 
Canterbury jersey 
$200 – $300

515	 English Red Rose Rugby Badge vs. 1945/46 
‘Kiwis’ 2nd N.Z.E.F., affixed to a later white 
Canterbury jersey 
$300 – $500

516	 Welsh Rugby Jersey 1945/46 vs. ‘Kiwis’  
2nd N.Z.E.F., from match played 5th 
January 1946. 
Note – Saxton archive indicates that C.K. 
Saxton’s opposite player on the day was 
William Darch 
$800 – $1200

517	 Welsh Rugby Jersey 1945/46 vs. ‘Kiwis’  
2nd N.Z.E.F., from match played 5th 
January 1946. 
Match jersey worn by Number 6, Billy 
Cleaver. In excellent condition with name 
inscribed inside collar 
$1500 – $2000

518	 Welsh Rugby Jersey 
1967 All Blacks Tour to Great Britain. 
Unnumbered Umbro brand jersey gifted to 
Charlie Saxton in his role as manager 
$600 – $800

519	 Scottish Test Rugby Jersey 
1967 All Blacks Tour to Great Britain, 
from match played at Murrayfield 2nd 
December. Number 10, David Chisholm 
$750 – $1000

520	 Australian Rugby tour to New Zealand, 
1955. Green test jersey with gold  
Number 8. 
Note – Saxton archive indicates most 
probably worn by B. Johnson in the 
Carisbrook Test and then gifted to Charlie 
Saxton by Kevin Skinner. Mick Simmons, 
Sydney label affixed inside collar. 
$2000 – $4000

521	 The Ces Romalli Test Jersey 
Australian Rugby Jersey, All Blacks Tour 
to Australia 1938. Test match jersey 
Number 7, worn by Ces Romalli in either 
the Brisbane or Sydney tests in August of 
1938. Hand written note affixed to jersey 
by Charles Saxton reads ‘Australia 1938 
my opposite number jersey [Ces Romalli]’

	 Note – Ces Romalli was born in 1919 the 
last of six children to an Indian Muslim 
father and an Aborigine mother, Ces was 
sent to boarding school where he excelled 
in playing Rugby Union. He was selected 
to play in the second test against the All 
Blacks in Brisbane and in an amazing 
coincidence Winston Ide a Queenslander 
was also selected, together, the first Asian 
Wallabies. The young Romalli was the 
standout performer but at a cost he played 
the second half with a broken nose and two 
black eyes. He was selected for the third 
Wallabies tour of the British Isles, war broke 
out and cut the tour short, Romalli enlisted 
and was posted to Malaya, where he was 
captured and sent to Changi POW camp 
and then North to build the Burma Railway, 
he survived and was sent in a convoy ship 
to Nagasaki as slave labour to work in the 
coal mines. He was supposed to be on the 
‘Rokyo’ But just missed what became a roll 
call of the dammed, torpedoed by the USS 
Sealion, killing 549 Australians including 
fellow Wallabies team mate Winston Ide. 

On his return Romalli told his son Peter 
about surviving the Nagasaki atomic bomb 
dropped 9 August 1945. “He was down in 
the mine under Nagasaki Harbour, when 
his 12 hour shift was extended to a 24 hour 
shift. By the time he came up there was no 
city left”.

$4000 – $6000

522	 The Winston Ide Queensland Rugby Jersey 
Queensland woollen Rugby Jersey from 
the 1938 All Blacks Tour to Australia, from 
match played at Brisbane 30th July 1938, 
Number 6, worn by Winston Ide. 
$1500 – $3000

523	 South African Rugby Jersey, All Blacks 
Tour 1949. Test match jersey Number 11. 
worn by either M.T. Lattegan or R.A.M. van 
Schoor. Gifted to Charles Saxton by Kevin 
Skinner, Fletcher & Cartwright’s Capetown 
label affixed inside collar. 
$4000 – $6000

524	 Danie Craven Jersey 
South African Rugby Jersey 1937 tour 
to New Zealand. Number 16, worn 
by Captain Danie Craven v. South 
Canterbury, at Timaru 28th August 1937. 
Charles Saxton was Captain for this match 
and his handwritten note states that 
Number 16 was Cravens playing number 
not his test number and that Craven and 
Saxton exchanged jerseys after the game. 
The score on the day was 43-6 in favour of 
the tourists. 
$6000 – $9000

525	 50th Anniversary ‘Kiwis’ U.K. Tour jersey 
1995. [Number 7], Canterbury label affixed 
to colour. 
$150 – $300

526	 Otago Souvenir Jersey, Adidas brand 
$50 – $80

527	 All Blacks rugby tour Great Britain 1967. 
Jersey number 21 worn by Gerald Kember. 
Canterbury label affixed inside collar
$1000 – $1500

528	 All Blacks Rugby tour Great Britain 1967. 
Jersey number 15 was worn by G.C. 
Williams. Canterbury label affixed inside 
collar 
$1000 – $1500
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Ties and Caps

529	 [1].Otago Rugby Cap  
1931 Otago Representative Cap, blue 
velvet with gold trim and tassel   
[2].Blazer badge, Otago Rugby Football 
Union 1935 - 36, with gold embroidered 
ORFU over navy blue 
$200 – $400

530	 Auckland Rugby Union Cap 
1905, maroon velvet with embroidered 
initials and date, lacking tassel, makers 
label of J.A. Cooper Auckland, and with the 
name Callaghan penned onto the label. 
Callaghan played for Newton in 1905 
$500 – $700

531	 Alhambra Rugby Union Cap 
Maroon and black velvet cap with tassel, 
embroidered initials AFC. Maker’s label of 
Wallace’s Golden Hat Shop Princes Street 
Dunedin 1901 
$400 – $600

532	 WWI All Blacks Cap, Jersey Badge and 
Clipping 
Black velvet cap with embroidered silver 
fern and silver tassel, with the name S. Jeffs 
inside. Together with black cotton jersey 
badge with white embroidered fern and 
N.Z.E.F. 
Also a newspaper clipping featuring the 
original programme and describing the 
events. 
A.S.C. vs. New Zealand [All Blacks] at 
the Old deer Park, Kew Road Richmond. 
December 30th 1916. 
A.S. Jeffs was Five-Eighths, text reads:  
The NZ team was called All Blacks but this 
was not a National team, the name probably 
referred to the colour of the playing 
uniform, A.S.C is thought to have stood for 
Armed Service Corp, the game was played 
in aid of war charities 
$5000 – $8000

533	 Otago Rugby Football Union 
Dark blue velvet cap with gilt tassel and 
gold embroidered initials, makers label for 
‘Golden Hat Shop, Dunedin’. [ca 1905] 
$500 – $700

Rugby Balls, Blazer & 
Jersey Badges

534	 Test Match Rugby Ball - 1908 All Blacks 
vs. Anglo Welsh played at Carisbrook, 
first rugby test match ever played at 
Carisbrook, Dunedin 30th June 1908.  
All Blacks 32 Anglo-Welsh 5 
This ball was presented by the match 
referee, Jimmy Duncan to Vic Hamel, then 
a school boy and by him to Charlie Saxton 
$600 – $800

535	 Vintage miniature ‘Match’ rugby ball 
$30 – $50

536	 Miniature Rugby Ball 
1946, Kiwis, 2 NZEF ‘Match’ miniature 
rugby ball in the form of a purse. Signed 
by 33 members of the team, including 
C.K. Saxton, Fred Allen, Bob Scott and 
legendary NZ Sports broadcaster Winston 
McCarthy and others 
$1000 – $1500

537	 Miniature Rugby Ball 
1946, Kiwis, 2 NZEF ‘Match’ miniature 
rugby ball. Signed by 33 members of the 
team, including C.K. Saxton, Fred Allen, 
Bob Scott and legendary NZ Sports 
broadcaster Winston McCarthy and 
others 
$1000 – $1500

538	 Blazer Badges 
Four framed blazer badges for Springbok, 
All Blacks, United Kingdom and France 
$200 – $400

539	 All Blacks Blazer Badge and Shirt Badge 
Vintage badge with the fern embroidered 
in silver thread 
Vintage Silver Fern embroidered shirt 
badge 
$200 – $400

540	 Shirt Badge 
All Blacks Badge embroidered with  
N.Z. 1956 and a silver fern and in gold the 
initials D.H.C. [Danie Hartman Craven] 
Springbok Team Manager 
$200 – $400

541	 Rugby Union Blazer Badges 
Three framed blazer badges Southland 
1938-39 maroon cloth gold embroidered 
initials and date, South Canterbury 1937 
black cloth green embroidered initials 
and date, Otago Rugby Union monogram 
embroidered on black cloth 
$150 – $200

530 533 532A

532B

536
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542	 Rugby Union Blazer Badges 
Four framed blazer badges – Ireland green 
cloth embroidered with white shield & 
shamrocks, United Kingdom white cloth 
embroidered with red rose, Wales, red 
cloth embroidered with white feathers, 
blue sash and ‘Ich Dien’, Scotland, black 
cloth embroidered with white thistle 
$250 – $400

543	 Silver Fern Tie 1938 
With hand written letter by C. K. Saxton 
reads 
‘This tie was given to me to me during the 
1938 All Blacks Tour of Australia, by a team 
member, Bill Carson. The 1938 team did 
not have an official Silver Fern tie. We had a 
black tie with white stripes. Bill had toured 
England with the 1937 cricket team and 
received 3 or 4 of these ties for that trip…’ 
‘…. World War broke out near the end of 
1939 Bill Carson like thousands of other 
joined the 2 NZEF, That was the end of big 
cricket and big rugby for Bill. Major W.N. 
Carson M.C. died of wounds at sea on his 
way back to Egypt from Italy 8/10/44. 
C.K. Saxton’ 
$200 – $300

544	 Jersey Badges [Ireland] 
3 x Vintage shield shaped badges, Leinster 
with white embroidered lyre on blue wool 
ground; Ireland. Green clover with a red 
cross, on a white satin ground; Ireland, 
three green clover on white wool ground 
$200 – $300

545	 Jersey Badge [England] 
Framed badge with painted logo, ‘New 
Zealand Tour 1963. R.F.U.’ signed by Cyril 
Gadney a renowned referee who refereed 
the All Blacks v. Wales match during the 
1935/36 tour of Great Britain, at Cardiff 
Arms Park 
$100 – $200

546	 Blazer badge [Wales] 
Vintage shield shaped badge, embroidered 
on red fabric in gold metallic thread, 
depicting Welsh feathers, three crowns 
and dated [?] 1933 
$150 – $200

547	 Jersey Badges 
4 x Vintage badges 3 London Counties, 
and One RAF badge collected by Charlie 
Saxton on the ‘Kiwis’ 2 NZEF tour 
$150 – $200

548	 Blazer & Jersey badges [All Blacks] 
Blazer badge, 1967 with All Blacks logo 
embroidered in white on a black wool 
ground 
Jersey badge, 1967 with All Blacks logo 
embroidered in white on a black cotton 
ground 
$200 – $400

549	 Blazer Badge 2 NZEF 
Badge embroidered in white with the 
2 NZEF 1945-46, logo on a black wool 
ground 
$300 – $500

550	 Blazer badge [Springboks] 
Badge with springbok embroidered  
on a green wool ground 
$100 – $150

551	 Two Japanese embroidered rugby 
emblems [one framed] 
$100 – $150

552	 15 assorted rugby blazer and jersey 
badges inc. Cote Basque, Lions, North  
of England, Wales, Otago Rugby Union 
and others 
$200 – $300

553	 18 Ties 
England, Scotland, Ireland & Wales 
$100 – $200

554	 14 Ties 
France, IRB, Japan, U.S.A & Argentina 
$100 – $200

555	 13 New Zealand provincial and club rugby 
neck ties including Otago, Pirates, Nelson 
Bays etc. 
Together with the samples of design  
& fabric for NZRU 75th Jubilee 
$100 – $200

556	 7 Ties 
inc. Australian and South African rugby, 
New South Wales and Queensland 
$50 – $100

557	 16 Ties 
New Zealand, N.Z.E.F., and NZ Maoris, 
rugby neck ties 
$100 – $200

558	 45 Ties (approx.) 
including Centenary tie for CRFC  
1876 -1976 [Cardiff]. 
$100 – $200

559	 Badges, Tiepins and Cufflinks 
Charlie Saxton’s personal Otago Rep tie 
with eight badges affixed inc.Taranaki, 
South Canterbury, North Auckland, 
Auckland, Waikato, East Coast& Thames 
Valley, also Badges, Tiepins and Cufflinks 
inc. Welsh Rugby Union badges [2x], Japan, 
London [2x], NZ flag, Romania, California 
and Canada [2x]Argentina [1974], 
Argentina lapel pin, South Africa 1937  
& 1956, Barbarians badges [5x], England 
RFU, Four sets of cufflinks including 
France, Australia, Pirates, and other 
miscellaneous items 
Scotland, Ireland Centennial 1974,  
Fiji Barbarians 
$200 – $400

540

546
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Rugby items  
from other vendors

560	 Official Programme 
British [Lions] v. New Zealand, Eden Park 
July 26th 1930. 20p, group portraits, 
adverts, original paper covers. Rust at 
staples, light creases. 
$300 – $400

561	 Itinerary & Score Cards & Programme 
[1]. Score card – N.Z. vs. The Springboks, 
1937 
[2]. Itinerary – The John Sincerity Itinerary 
of the All Blacks Tour of the United 
Kingdom 1935-36. 
[3]. Score card – Players Please – Itinerary 
and Score Card for the British Isles Rugby 
Team New Zealand Tour 1950 
[4]. 1959 British Isles Rugby Tour Farewell 
Ball. Auckland Rugby Union at Peter Pan 
Cabaret 21st September 
[5]. Score card – Springbok Tour of  
New Zealand 1965 
[6]. Itinerary – With the Lions in  
New Zealand 1966 
[7]. Itinerary & score card – French Rugby 
Tour of New Zealand 1968 ; All Japan 
Tour of N.Z.; All Black Tour of Australia. 
Compliments of Victoria Hotel, Napier 
[8]. Itinerary – 1977 British Isles Tour 
Itinerary. Thorn 9000 Touchtronic 
]9]. Official programme – Scotland Versus 
New Zealand. At Murrayfield, Edinburgh 
23rd November 1935. Two folded leaves 
with illustrations and teams, yellow paper 
covers 
$200 – $300

562	 Official Programmes 
[1]. South Africa vs. New Zealand, 
Lancaster Park, August 18th 1956,  
3rd Test, 15pp 
[2]. South Africa vs. British Isles. Loftus 
Versfeld, 22.6.1974 Pretoria 
[3]. Scotland vs. New Zealand, Murrayfield, 
12th November 1983 
[4]. France vs. Nouvelle-Selande,  
31st Janvier -10 Fevrier 73 
$200 – $400

563	 1971 Lions Tour of NZ poster & 
Miscellaneous items 
[1]. Lions Tour of New Zealand 1971. 
Portraits of team members with 
programmes for 1959, 1966 and 1971.  
420 x 520mm, light creases and superficial 
losses at corner 
[2]. Clem Thomas – British Lions Tour ’71. 
Rugby Tour of New Zealand 
[3]. Auckland vs. Counties. Eden Park,  
29th September 1979 
[4]. Whineray’s Men. A pictorial record of 
the 1963-64 All Blacks in the British Isles, 
September 30th, 1939 
[5]. Souvenir Programme – Barbarians  
vs. Auckland, Sept 30th 1939 
[6]. Souvenir Tour Programme – Australian 
Barbarian 1979 New Zealand Tour, 17th – 
25th March 
[7]. Official Souvenir Programme – 
Wallabies vs. The British and Irish Lions. 
ANZ Stadium, Sydney July 6th 2013 
$200 – $400

564	 Official Souvenir Guide 
Great Britain vs. New Zealand [Second 
Test] Lancaster Park, July 5, 1930. 24p, 
teams, portraits illustration & adverts. 
Original paper covers. Scarce 
$300 – $400

565	 Carman, Masters, Swan 
The Rugby Almanack of New Zealand 
28 Issues from 1948 to 1972 – four of 
1948; two 1949; two 1951; one 1952; one 
1954; three 1955; two 1957; three 1958; 
one 1960; two 1961; one 1964; three 1963; 
two 1965; one 1972. Condition varies, all 
have original paper covers and are mostly 
VG. 
$150 – $200

566	 Menu signed by the Invincibles 
Luncheon menu card titled ‘Going Home 
on the S.S. Montlaurier’, Canadian Pacific, 
dated January 29, 1925. The menu features 
a border with a caricature of the team, 
to the margins are the signatures of the 
team members inc. Bert Cooke, George 
Nepia etc, 305mms, some light browning 
otherwise VG 
$1000 – $1500

567	 D. Gallaher and W.J. Stead 
The Complete Rugby Footballer on  
the New Zealand System 
London, Methuen 1906. xiv, 322p,  
4p [adverts], plates and illustrations in text, 
lacking page between half title and frontis. 
Signatures on prelims, original black cloth 
with gilt lines and titles, worn at edges 
$200 – $400

568	 Clay Pipes 
Two large 19th century souvenir clay pipes 
Rd No. 2416931, both featuring football 
and rugby scenes. 
110 x 200mm. One pipe complete and 
undamaged the other with the mouthpiece 
broken 
$200 – $300

569	 [1]The Triumphant Tour of the All Blacks  
in England, Ireland and Wales 1924-1925 
Wellington: L.T. Watkins 1925. 176p, 
portraits, group photos, original covers 
Arthur H. Carman 
[2] They Played for New Zealand  
[4th edition] A detailed Record of each 
Rugby Union from 1884- 1981.  
Wellington 1981 
$150 – $200
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570	 Don Clarke’s tour scrapbooks. 3 ring 
bound volumes of approximately 32pp 
each, recording in chronological order the 
tour commencing with the arrival at Jan 
Smuts airport, headlines read ‘Women 
Gasp as All Blacks He-Men file off Aircraft’. 
Various articles in English and Afrikaans 
with annotated English translations by 
Clarke 
$600 – $1000

571	 1960 All Blacks Tour to South Africa 
Don Clarke’s Souvenir Rugby Ball, Wallaby 
brand, extensively annotated with match 
scores and tour points per player. ‘The 
Boot’ of course tops the list with 180 
points 
$750 – $1000

572	 4 Canterbury Rugby Union Annuals from 
the years 1901, 1903, 1907 & 1924. Each 
annual includes fascinating insights into 
the management of the game in the 
province including records of games, 
players and interpretations of the rules 
of the game. Bound in contemporary full 
leather bindings with gilt titles 
$200 – $300

570 566
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573	 New Zealand Rugby Representatives, 
British Tour 1935-1936 
Team photograph signed by the players in 
the original mount with title, includes Jack 
Manchester [Captain], V.R.S. Meredith 
[Manager], G.F. Hart, J.L. Griffiths, John 
Hore, J.G. Wynyard etc 
Framed, [lacks glass] 380 x 570mm 
$750 – $1250

574	 Cigarette Cards 
New Zealand Footballers 
Complete set of 50 photograph cards 
by W.D & H.O. Wills, Bristol & London, 
featuring rugby players. With Wills 
‘Westward Ho’ cigarette packet 
$40 – $50

575	 5 Press Photographs 
1971 Lions Tour to New Zealand. Five 
silver gelatin prints depicting test action, 
players featuring include Gareth Edwards, 
Willie John McBride, J.P.R. Williams, Fergus 
Slattery, Gordon Brown, Mervyn Davies, 
Colin Meads, Ian Kirkpatrick, Syd Going 
and others 
$150 – $250

576	 British Rugby Football Team 1930 
Photograph by Crown Studios, Wellington. 
Team members names on mount, in 
original oak frame 
280 x 415mm 
$600 – $800

577	 Peter Bush 
Dan Carter, All Blacks v. France Athletic 
Park, Wellington. C-type print, signed title 
inscribed verso 
600 x 460mm 
$1000 – $1500

578	 Peter Bush 
All Blacks v. Springboks, 2nd test, 
Blomfontein, South Africa 1976. Black and 
White photograph, signed, title inscribed 
verso. 460 x 600mm 
$1000 – $1500

579

579

573

Photographs

84

 Cover(86)

Job: 

 

709787 FIX UP 

 

Art & Object 

 

    Sheet: 

 

42 

 

Back

 



579	 The Originals 
1905-06 New Zealand Football Team 
Photograph of the team at Newton Abbott, 
signed by the team and management 
including, Dave Gallaher, Billy Wallace, 
Bob Deans, George Gillett, George Tyler 
etc. Photographer E. Kelley, Published 
by , S. Hildesheimer & Co Ltd, London 
& Manchester. Fading to image, stain 
across the base of the mount, signatures 
decipherable 
It was the 1905-06 Original who toured the 
British Isles, France and North America for 
whom the term All Blacks was first coined. 
The Originals played 35 matches, winning 
34, scoring 976 for, to 59 against 
$1000 – $1500

580	 1996 All Blacks Tour to South Africa  
‘The Incomparables’ 
The first All Blacks team to win a test 
match series in the Republic 
Canterbury brand jersey signed by team 
players including Frank Bunce, Sean 
Fitzpatrick, Ian Jones, Christian Cullen, 
Andrew Mehrtens and others  
$1000 – $1500

577 580
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1.	 Registration: Only registered bidders may bid at auction. You are 
required to complete a bidding card or absentee bidding form prior to 
the auction giving your correct name, address and telephone contact + 
supplementary information such as email addresses that you may wish to 
supply to Art+Object.

2.	 Bidding: The highest bidder will be the purchaser subject to the 
auctioneer accepting the winning bid and any vendor’s reserve having 
been reached. The auctioneer has the right to refuse any bid. If this takes 
place or in the event of a dispute the auctioneer may call for bids at the 
previous lowest bid and proceed from this point. Bids advance at sums 
decreed by the auctioneer unless signaled otherwise by the auctioneer. 
No bids may be retracted. The auctioneer retains the right to bid on 
behalf of the vendor up to the reserve figure.

3.	 Reserve: Lots are offered and sold subject to the vendor’s reserve 
price being met.

4.	 Lots offered and sold as described and viewed: Art+Object makes 
all attempts to accurately describe and catalogue lots offered for sale. 
Notwithstanding this neither the vendor nor Art+Object accepts any 
liability for errors of description or faults and imperfections whether 
described in writing or verbally. This applies to questions of authenticity 
and quality of the item. Buyers are deemed to have inspected the item 
thoroughly and proceed on their own judgment. The act of bidding 
is agreed by the buyer to be an indication that they are satisfied on all 
counts regarding condition and authenticity.

5.	 Buyers premium: The purchaser by bidding acknowledges their 
acceptance of a buyers premium of 17.5% + GST on the premium to be 
added to the hammer price in the event of a successful sale at auction.

6.	 ART+OBJECT is an agent for a vendor: A+O has the right to 
conduct the sale of an item on behalf of a vendor. This may include 
withdrawing an item from sale for any reason.

7.	 Payment: Successful bidders are required to make full payment 
immediately post sale – being either the day of the sale or the following 
day. If for any reason payment is delayed then a 20% deposit is required 
immediately and the balance to 100% required within 3 working days 
of the sale date. Payment can be made by Eftpos, bank cheque or cash. 
Cheques must be cleared before items are available for collection. Credit 
cards are not accepted.

8.	 Failure to make payment: If a purchaser fails to make payment 
as outlined in point 7 above Art+Object may without any advice to the 
purchaser exercise its right to: a) rescind or stop the sale, b) re offer the lot 
for sale to an underbidder or at auction. Art+Object reserves the right to 
pursue the purchaser for any difference in sale proceeds if this course of 
action is chosen, c) to pursue legal remedy for breach of contract.

9.	 Collection of goods: Purchased items are to be removed from 
Art+Object premises immediately after payment or clearance of cheques. 
Absentee bidders must make provision for the uplifting of purchased 
items (see instructions on the facing page)

10.	 Bidders obligations: The act of bidding means all bidders 
acknowledge that they are personally responsible for payment if they are 

the successful bidder. This includes all registered absentee or telephone 
bidders. Bidders acting as an agent for a third party must obtain written 
authority from Art+Object and provide written instructions from any 
represented party and their express commitment to pay all funds relating 
to a successful bid by their nominated agent.

11.	 Bids under reserve & highest subject bids: When the highest bid is 
below the vendor’s reserve this work may be announced by the auctioneer 
as sold ‘subject to vendor’s authority’ or some similar phrase. The effect 
of this announcement is to signify that the highest bidder will be the 
purchaser at the bid price if the vendor accepts this price. If this highest 
bid is accepted then the purchaser has entered a contract to purchase the 
item at the bid price plus any relevant buyers premium.

Important advice for buyers

The following information does not form part of the conditions of sale, 
however buyers, particularly first time bidders are recommended to read 
these notes.

A.	 Bidding at auction: Please ensure your instructions to the 
auctioneer are clear and easily understood. It is well to understand that 
during a busy sale with multiple bidders the auctioneer may not be able 
to see all bids at all times. It is recommended that you raise your bidding 
number clearly and without hesitation. If your bid is made in error or 
you have misunderstood the bidding level please advise the auctioneer 
immediately of your error – prior to the hammer falling. Please note that 
if you have made a bid and the hammer has fallen and you are the highest 
bidder you have entered a binding contract to purchase an item at the bid 
price. New bidders in particular are advised to make themselves known 
to the sale auctioneer who will assist you with any questions about the 
conduct of the auction.

B.	 Absentee bidding: Art+Object welcomes absentee bids once the 
necessary authority has been completed and lodged with Art+Object. 
A+O will do all it can to ensure bids are lodged on your behalf but 
accepts no liability for failure to carry out these bids. See the Absentee 
bidding form in this catalogue for information on lodging absentee 
bids. These are accepted up to 2 hours prior to the published auction 
commencement.

C.	 Telephone bids: The same conditions apply to telephone bids. It 
is highly preferable to bid over a landline as the vagaries of cellphone 
connections may result in disappointment. You will be telephoned 
prior to your indicated lot arising in the catalogue order. If the phone 
is engaged or connection impossible the sale will proceed without your 
bidding. At times during an auction the bidding can be frenetic so you 
need to be sure you give clear instructions to the person executing your 
bids. The auctioneer will endeavour to cater to the requirements of phone 
bidders but cannot wait for a phone bid so your prompt participation is 
requested.

D.	 New Zealand dollars: All estimates in this catalogue are in New 
Zealand dollars. The amount to be paid by successful bidders on the 
payment date is the New Zealand dollar amount stated on the purchaser 
invoice. Exchange rate variations are at the risk of the purchaser.

Please note: it is assumed that all bidders at auction have read and agreed to the 
conditions described on this page. Art+Object directors are available during the 
auction viewing to clarify any questions you may have.

Conditions of Sale

102

 Cover(104)

Job: 

 

709787 FIX UP 

 

Art & Object 

 

    Sheet: 

 

51 

 

Back

 



	

Photographer Unknown 

Portrait of Theo Schoon in the garden 
with two gourds  
colour photograph  
122 x 180mm 
$150 – $250
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Auction No. 116
New Collectors, Th e Charlie Saxton Estate, Decorative Arts
Wednesday 21 June 2017 (Lots 1–357)
Th ursday 22 June 2017 (Lots 600–719)

Th is completed and signed form authorises Art+Object to bid 
on my behalf at the above mentioned auction for the following 
lots up to prices indicated below. Th ese bids are to be executed 
at the lowest price levels possible.

I understand that if successful I will purchase the lot or lots 
at or below the prices listed on this form and the listed buyers 
premium for this sale (17.5%) and GST on the buyers premium. 
I warrant also that I have read and understood and agree to 
comply with the conditions of sale as printed in the catalogue.

Payment and Delivery Art+Object will advise me as soon as is practical that I am the successful bidder of the lot or lots described above. I agree to pay 
immediately on receipt of this advice. Payment will be by cash, cheque or bank transfer. I understand that cheques will need to be cleared before goods can be 
uplift ed or dispatched.
I will arrange for collection or dispatch of my purchases. If Art+Object is instructed by me to arrange for packing and dispatch of goods I agree to pay any costs 
incurred by Art+Object. Note: Art+Object requests that these arrangements are made prior to the auction date to ensure prompt delivery processing.

Please indicate as appropriate by ticking the box:   PHONE BID   ABSENTEE BID

MR/MRS/MS

FIRST NAME: SURNAME: 

ADDRESS: 

HOME PHONE: MOBILE: 

BUSINESS PHONE: EMAIL: 

Signed as agreed: 

To register for Absentee or Phone Bidding this form must be lodged with Art+Object by 2pm on the day of the published sale time in one of three ways:
1. Email a printed, signed and scanned form to Art+Object: info@artandobject.co.nz
2. Fax a completed form to Art+Object: +64 9 354 4645
3. Post a form to Art+Object, PO Box 68 345 Newton, Auckland 1145, New Zealand

Art+Object 3 Abbey Street, Newton, Auckland, New Zealand. Email info@artandobject.co.nz, Telephone +64 9 354 4646, Freephone 0800 80 60 01

Lot no. Lot Description Bid maximum in New Zealand dollars
(for absentee bids only)

Absentee Bid Form
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New Collectors Art 

Including the collection of the 
Ex Arte Group, works from the 
ARTXPZE and Fitzherbert collections 
and an archive collection of works 
by Theo Schoon

Wednesday 21 June at 6.00pm

Lot 427The Charlie Saxton Estate  
Collection of Rugby Memorabilia
Modern Design  
and Studio Ceramics

Thursday 22 June at 6.00pm
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New Collectors Art 

Including the collection of the 
Ex Arte Group, works from the 
ARTXPZE and Fitzherbert collections 
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Wednesday 21 June at 6.00pm
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